

No. 17-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PROVIDENT SAVINGS BANK, FSB,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA McKEEN-CHAPLIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, AND ON
BEHALF OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD M. KNEE
MICHAEL L. LUDWIG
BLANK ROME LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 239-3400

GREGORY G. GARRE
ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The FLSA Overtime Requirements And DOL’s Implementing Regulations.....	4
B. Mortgage Underwriters And Provident’s Mortgage Business.....	9
C. Respondent’s Complaint And The District Court’s Decision	12
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
A. The Decision Below Deepens An Acknowledged Circuit Conflict	17
B. The Question Presented Is Important And This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	27
1. Mortgage Underwriters Unambiguously Qualify As Exempt Under DOL’s Regulations.....	27
2. The Ninth Circuit Misinterpreted And Misapplied The Regulations	31
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>McKeen-Chaplin v. Provident Savings Bank, FSB</i> , 862 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2017)	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California Denying Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion and Grating Defendant’s Summary Judgment Motion, <i>McKeen-Chaplin v. Provident Savings Bank, FSB</i> , No. 2:12–CV–03035– GEB–AC, 2015 WL 4873160 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2015)	17a
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	33a
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)	34a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	39a
29 C.F.R. § 541.201.....	40a
29 C.F.R. § 541.202.....	42a
29 C.F.R. § 541.203.....	45a
29 C.F.R. § 541.700.....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	36
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2416 (2010)	3, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	35
<i>Edwards v. Audubon Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1618-WS, 2004 WL 3119911 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 31, 2004).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	4, 36
<i>Graves v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-568 (JCH), 2014 WL 1289464 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2014)	27
<i>Hanis v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 14-1107-CV-W-FJG, 2016 WL 5660344 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 29, 2016)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Havey v. Homebound Mortgage Inc.</i> , No. 2:03-CV-313, 2005 WL 1719061 (D. Vt. July 21, 2005).....	21
<i>Latham v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00007, 2014 WL 464236 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 14, 2014).....	25
<i>Lutz v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 988 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 96 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lutz v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01091, 2014 WL 2890170 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2014).....	21
<i>Maddox v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , No. CV 11-2451-JFW, 2011 WL 6825483 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2011)	21
<i>Nevada v. United States Department of Labor</i> , No. 4:16-CV-731, 2017 WL 3837230 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2017).....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	16
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Services, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whalen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	21, 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 206	4
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	1, 2, 4
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	1, 2, 5, 27
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 516.2.....	23
29 C.F.R. §§ 541.200-541.204	2
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)	28
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(1).....	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(2).....	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(3).....	7, 29
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(b).....	7, 14, 17, 31, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 541.202.....	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(a)	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(b).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(c)	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(a)	34
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(c)	34
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(f).....	8, 31, 34
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(i)	34
29 C.F.R. § 541.703(b)(7)	4, 8, 30, 31, 34
29 C.F.R. § 541.704.....	33
68 Fed. Reg. 15,560 (Mar. 31, 2003)	6, 24
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2016: 13-2053 Insurance Underwriters</i> , https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes132053.htm#nat (last updated Mar. 31, 2017)	26
Neil Bhutta & Daniel R. Ringo, <i>Residential Mortgage Lending from 2004 to 2015: Evidence from the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act Data</i> , Vol. 102 No. 6 (Nov. 2016) https://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2016/pdf/2015_HMDA.pdf	10, 23
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>The Home Mortgage Disclosure Act: Mortgage volume</i> , https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/hmda/ (last accessed Aug. 25, 2017)	25
Freeland Cooper, <i>Mortgage Loan Underwriters Aren't Exempt 'Administrative' Employees</i> , 27 No. 20 Cal. Emp. L. Letter 11 (2017).....	21
3 <i>Emp. Coord. Compensation</i> (Aug. 2017, Westlaw).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics Table C-2 (2016), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fjcs_c2_0331.2016.pdf	25
John Giovannone <i>et al.</i> , <i>Making A Mountain Of The Administrative/Production Dichotomy</i> (July 31, 2017), http://www.wagehourlitigation.com	22
Ronald Miller, <i>Mortgage underwriters not exempt from overtime under administrative employee exemption</i> , Wolters Kluwer Employment Law Daily (July 7, 2017), http://www.employmentlawdaily.com/index.php/news/mortgage-underwriters-not-exempt-from-overtime-under-administrative-exemption/	21
O*NET OnLine, <i>Summary Report for: 13-2053.00—Insurance Underwriters</i> (2016), https://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/13-2053.00	26
Practical Law Labor & Employment, <i>FLSA’s Administrative Exemption Does Not Apply to Mortgage Underwriters: Ninth Circuit</i> (July 11, 2017).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Practical Law Litigation Speedread, <i>FLSA’s Administrative Exemption: Ninth Circuit</i> (Aug. 1, 2017)	21
Gerald E. Rosen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rutter Group Practice Guide: Federal Employment Litigation</i> (June 2017 update)	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	36
U.S. Dep’t of Labor Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter (Mar. 24, 2010), 2010 WL 1822423.....	16, 35
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act: The Department of Labor Should Adopt a More Systematic Approach to Developing Its Guidance</i> (2013)	24, 25
Daniel Wiessner, <i>9th Circuit deepens split on OT pay for mortgage underwriters,</i> <i>Reuters Legal</i> (July 5, 2017).....	21
